## A P

## RESOLUTION NO. 7314

A RESOLUTION APPROVING AND ADOPTING THE CITY OF ALBANY, OREGON, AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES (ADA) TRANSITION PLAN DATED MARCH 2024

WHEREAS, the City of Albany is obligated to observe all requirements of Title II of the ADA in its policies, practices, services, programs, and activities; and

WHEREAS, Title II requires state and local governments with 50 or more employees to develop a Transition Plan to identify physical obstacles in the public entity's facilities that limit the accessibility of its programs or activities to individuals with disabilities, describe in detail the methods that will be used to make the facilities accessible, and specify the schedule for taking the steps necessary to achieve ADA compliance; and

WHEREAS, City of Albany staff evaluated all City facilities, parks, rights of way and programs in the creation of the Transition Plan; and

WHEREAS, the City of Albany has solicited input and comments regarding the Transition Plan by members of the public as outlined by Title II of the ADA.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Albany City Council hereby adopts the update to the City of Albany Self-Evaluation and Transition Plan dated March 2024.

DATED AND EFFECTIVE THIS 8TH DAY OF MAY 2024

Mayor

ATTEST: